Presented by: The Mayor Presented: 10/23/2023 Drafted by: The Mayor

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 3042

A Resolution Recognizing Sherri Layne's Excellent Performance as Interim Municipal Attorney.

WHEREAS, Attorney Sherri Layne immediately offered to be the Interim Municipal Attorney upon an unexpected health condition causing Robert Palmer to be out of the office for an extended period of time; and

WHEREAS, Attorney Layne was appointed by the Assembly in March and admirably performed the duties of Municipal Attorney through September; and

WHEREAS, in addition to other accomplishments, Attorney Layne provided guidance to the Assembly Finance Committee through the entire budget process, managed a large litigation load, provided guidance to the Planning Commission, drafted legislation for the Assembly, timely responded to client requests, helped the City and Borough of Juneau (CBJ) through multiple employment transitions, and did an excellent job managing the CBJ Law Department; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of Attorney Layne's excellent performance, Attorney Layne deserves recognition and a time off award.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. Recognition. The Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau appreciates Attorney Layne's willingness to be the Interim Municipal Attorney for 2023, appreciates her excellent performance in that role, and appreciates her dedication to the citizens of the City and Borough of Juneau.

Section 2. Time Off Award. In recognition of Attorney Layne's performance, and as one of two of the Assembly's exempt employees, Attorney Layne shall be given a leave award of 80 hours.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 23rd day of October 2023.

Beth A. Weldon, Mayor

Attest:

Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk